
 

13 April 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 04.04.22 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
Mask wearing and social distancing are at the publics discretion. For health and 
safety reasons, access may be limited and will be on a first come first served basis.  

 

Governance Committee  
 

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Eyre; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Nelson   
Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Clayton, Penny Cole and Harrison 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 22 June 2021, as a correct 
record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any interest not already registered 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from the previous meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Electric Vehicle Mileage  (Pages 5 - 18) Martin Goodman  

Tel: 01732227245 
  

5.   Notice of Summons to Meetings  (Pages 19 - 24) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
  

6.   Development Control Committee Procedures  (Pages 25 - 38) Martin Goodman 
Tel: 01732227245 
  

7.   Chairman Events  (Pages 39 - 60) Charlotte Sinclair  
Tel: 01732 227165  

8.   Work Plan  (Pages 61 - 62)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 



1 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Eyre (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley, Penny Cole and Harrison 
  
 Cllrs. Osborne-Jackson were also present. 

 
Cllrs. Clayton and Nelson were present via a virtual media platform, 
which does not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

  
1.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee 
held on 9 November 2020 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

 
2.    Declarations of Interest  

 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
3.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 

There were none.  
 
4.    LGA Model Code of Conduct - Recommendation of Working Group  

 

Members considered the recommendations of the Working Group which met to 
consider the Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct. The Working 
Group had concluded that the proposals did not add material advantages to the 
Council’s Code of Conduct and therefore resolved that the Council’s existing Code 
of Conduct be retained.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that the existing Sevenoaks 
District Council Members’ Code of Conduct be endorsed and retained.  

 
5.    Protocol on Councillor and Officer Relations  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 22 June 2021

2 

Members considered the revised Council’s Protocol on Councillor and Officer 
Relations. The Protocol had been revised with the advent of video conferencing 
and the growth in the home office taken into account.  

Members noted that most of the original Protocol had been retained and that the 
changes were valuable to both Members and Officers. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the revised protocol on Councillor and Officer relations, be approved; 
and 

b) it be recommended to Council that the revised protocol on Councillor 
and Officer Relations, be approved and adopted.  

 
6.    Contracts Procedure Rules  

 

Members considered the revised Contracts Procedure Rules which had been taken 
into account changes since the last revision including the impact of leaving the 
European Union on purchasing rules.  

The next review of thresholds would be implemented by January 2022 by 
amendments to the public procurement regulations. To ensure variable figures are 
kept up-to-date it was noted that the Monitoring Officer already had the authority 
to amend the rules from time-to-time to reflect minor changes.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the revised Contracts Procedure Rules be approved; and 
b) it be recommended to Council that the revised Contracts Procedure 

Rules be approved and adopted.  
 
7.    Parliamentary Boundary Review  

 

Members considered a report which detailed the initial proposals from the 
Boundary Commission for England (BCE), which was in the process of a review of 
all the Parliamentary constituencies in England. BCE’s final recommendations 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 22 June 2021

3 

would be taken to parliament by 1 July 2023, increasing the number of English 
constituencies from 533 to 543. The initial proposals were set out in Appendix A.  

Members of the Committee spoke about the changes which would impact their own 
wards.  Members noted that it was proposed a survey would be carried out and 
requested a ‘free text’ box be included in any survey, so as to enable the capture 
of as many varied comments as possible.  It was noted that it would be helpful to 
know whether the BCE proposals would increase or decrease the aggregate number 
of electors in the Sevenoaks Parliamentary constituency. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that 

a) the initial proposals from the Boundary Commission for England for 
Parliamentary boundaries for Sevenoaks District Council area from 2023, 
be noted; and 

b) the submission of a consultation response to the Boundary Commission 
for England based on the views collate from Members and following 
consultation with the Chairman of the Governance Committee, be 
approved.  

 
8.    Work Plan  

 

The work plan was noted. The following item was added to the work plan for 
consideration at the meeting held on 8 November 2021:  

Update on the Council’s Response to the Parliamentary Boundary Review 

The following items were added to the work plan for consideration at the meeting 
held on 3 February 2022: 

Report of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel  
Procedures Relating to the Chairman of the Council  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.28 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 22 June 2021

4 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



ELECTRIC VEHICLE MILEAGE 

Governance Committee – 13 April 2022 

 

Introduction  

1 The Members’ Allowance Scheme will be reviewed by the Joint Independent 
Remuneration Panel in due course.  Adjustments to the Scheme were last 
implemented in 2019. 

2 In view of the Council’s Net Zero ambitions, an increasing number of 
Officers and Members are considering electric vehicles for their transport.   

3 In reaction to this, Council Officers will be paid at a mileage rate (where 
claimable) which reflects the HMRC level, currently set at 5p per mile.   

Constitutional Provisions 

4 The current mileage rates are set out in the Constitution at Appendix G 
(attached).  This does not contain specific reference to electric vehicle 
mileage and so payments have been historically made at the 45p per mile 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For consideration

Also considered by: 

 Council – 26 April 2022

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report seeks approval to amend the Constitution to 
reflect HMRC rates for mileage payments in respect of electric vehicles.

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That it be recommended to 
Council that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme so as to reflect the HMRC rates for mileage payments in 
respect of electric vehicles.

Recommendation to Council: That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to 
amend the Members’ Allowance Scheme so as to reflect the HMRC rates for 
mileage payments in respect of electric vehicles.

Reason for recommendation: To update the Constitution in the light of the 
growth in the availability of electric vehicles.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



rate which is applicable to the more expensive to run petrol or diesel 
vehicles.  This is not justified when taking into account the considerably 
cheaper cost of running an electric vehicle. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

The other option available is to make no change from the present arrangement. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

At present there are few Members with electric vehicles.  This is likely to increase 
over time, however the savings will not require in-year adjustments to the budget. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 
Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the Council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no 
[...]
nly 
exception to this being meetings of the Cabinet). 

  Attendance at a meeting of any outside organisation that you are appointed 
to by the Executive or the Council 

  Attendance at any Development Control Meeting and Development Control 
Site Meeting as agreed by the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Development 
Control, if you are a member of Development Control or a local member for 
the ward concerned 

  Attendance of any other site visit approved by Council, the Executive or any 
Committee/Sub-Committee/Working Group/Board/Hearing, if you are a 
member of the relevant body 

  Attendance by a member of the Executive at any Committee/Sub-
Committee/Working Group/Board/Hearing that is discussing matters within 
that member’s Portfolio 

  Attendance at any meeting organised by Officers of the Council to which at 
least two political groups have been invited 

  Attendance at any training session organised by Officers of the Council to 
which the Member has been invited 

  Attendance at any service-specific seminar organised by Officers of the 
Council to which the Member has been invited 

  Attendance at any Conference or Seminar where prior agreement has been 
made by a Chief Officer of the Council 

  Attendance at pre-meeting briefings by Chairman/Vice-Chairman of 
Committees/Sub-Committees/Working Groups/Boards/Hearings 

  Attendance of members of the Executive at Briefing meetings 
  Attendance of a member of the Executive that is required to attend a tender 

opening 
  Attendance at any meeting pre-arranged by Officers of the Council relating 

to issues within the Member’s responsibilities 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTICE OF AND SUMMONS TO MEETINGS 

Governance Committee – 13 April 2022 

 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For consideration

Also considered by: 

 Council – 26 April 2022

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report seeks to update the Constitution to reflect 
the current legislative position as relates to giving notice of meetings.  It paves 
the way to a reduction in courier movements in favour of formal legal service of 
meeting documents by email.  Nothing in this report will prevent a Member 
from receiving a paper copy of an agenda or reports before a meeting.

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Governance Committee: It be recommended to Council 
that 

a. Members approve the revisions to Part 2 of the Constitution set out in the 
report;

b. pursuant to the Council’s Net Zero 2030 ambitions, Members agree to 
accept formal legal service of meeting documents by email;

c. Members note that paper copies of meeting agendas and reports will 
continue to be available in advance of meetings notwithstanding 
electronic service. 

Recommendation to Council: That 

a. Members approve the revisions to Part 2 of the Constitution set out in the 
report;

b. pursuant to the Council’s Net Zero 2030 ambitions, Members agree to 
accept formal legal service of meeting documents by email;

c. Members note that paper copies of meeting agendas and reports will 
continue to be available in advance of meetings notwithstanding 
electronic service. 

Reason for recommendation: To update the Constitution in the light of the 
current legislative framework and permit a reduction in urgent courier 
movements.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Introduction  

1 This report is concerned with bringing the Constitution into line with the 
position at law, as relates to the notice of and summons to meetings.   

2 It also relates to the manner by which the formal legal service of meeting 
documents is deemed to be effected on time.  It does not relate to the 
provisions as to openness and transparency.  There is no proposal in this 
report to cease the provision of paper agenda packs in advance to Members.   

Background 

3 The Local Government Act 1972 provides no statutory obligation to summon 
Members to attend meetings of Cabinet or Com
[...]
ragraph 13.1 of the Constitution which currently reads as follows: 

The Chief Executive will give notice to the public of the time and place of any 
meeting in accordance with the Access to Information Rules (Appendix A - Access 
to Information Procedure Rules). At least five clear working days before a 
meeting, the Chief Executive will send a summons signed by him or her by post to 
every Member, leaving it at their usual place of residence or, with their 
agreement, to another address or to an electronic address. The summons will give 
the date, time and place of each meeting and specify the business to be 
transacted, and will be accompanied by such reports as are available. 

Equality Assessment  (Compulsory heading – do not delete) 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 
Net Zero Implications 

The proposal by nature reduces the need for a courier service.  For that reason, 
this will support a reduction in carbon footprint in line with the Council’s Net Zero 
2030 objectives. 
 

The changes proposed in this report will promote the Council’s key objectives by 
again reducing traffic movements and allowing staff to dedicate time to other 
duties.  Transport is the biggest contributor of carbon emissions in the districts 
(source: BEIS local authority carbon emissions data 2021).   

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



Conclusions 

It is recommended that that Members approve the amendments to the Constitution 
set out in the report.  Furthermore, in order to learn the lessons of the Covid-19 
pandemic and replicate some of the incidental gains from the then-enforced 
changes in working practices, it is recommended that Members fully endorse a 
request to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to adopt a policy of 
electronic delivery of meeting papers where legally and Constitutionally 
permissible. 

 

Martin Goodman 

Monitoring Officer

Appendices 

None. 

Background Papers 

None. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 

Governance Committee – 13 April 2022 

 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For consideration

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report seeks to constitute a Working Group to report 
to the Governance Committee on proposals to adjust Part 7 of the Constitution 
(Development Control Committee).

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That

a. A Working Group be formed to propose any necessary amendments in 
principle to Part 7 of the Constitution to the next meeting of the 
Governance Committee; 

b. The Working Group shall consist of three Members from the Governance 
Committee;

c. The Working Group shall be advised by an Officer nominated by the 
Monitoring Officer, the Chairman of Development Control Committee and 
an Officer nominated by the Chief Officer – Planning and Regulatory 
Services;

d. If so minded, the Working Group shall only make proposals in principle to 
amend Part 7 with in respect of the following matters:
i. Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development 

Control Committee (paras 3.27 - 3.37);
ii. Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26);
iii. The order of business (including rights to address the Committee) 

(paras 3.5 – 3.6).
e. The Working Group is not established to agree the precise wording of any 

suggested changes.

Reason for recommendation: To update the Constitution in the light of the 
best practice.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Introduction  

1 The procedures around Development Control Committee have not been 
reviewed for some years. 

2 In order to remain within current best practice, particularly in the light of 
recent technological advances which allow remote speakers, Members are 
advised that it would be prudent to consider adjustments to the relevant 
parts of the constitution.   

3 The Development Control Committee operates in an administrative role, 
which is very similar to quasi-judicial.  Planning matters before 
Development Control Committee can be contentious and may lead to legal 
challenge.  For that reason, it is key that any rules pay due regard to the 
rights of applicants, objectors and others.  In particular, Members are 
reminded of the need to approach planning decisions with an open mind and 
to avoid conflicts of interest, bias or pre-determination.    

Scope for Change 

4 It is not proposed that changes to peripheral matters such as the name of 
the Committee, or changes more appropriately dealt with following a 
fundamental governance review of the whole Council be considered.  
Similarly, it is not proposed that there be any change to the scheme of 
delegations.  It is also not proposed that there be any change to procedures 
at Site Inspections. 
 

5 The proposals set out in this report solely relate to consideration of the 
Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development Control 
Committee (paras 3.27 - 3.37); Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26 – not 
including procedures at the Inspections); and the order of business. 
 

6 For the avoidance of doubt, this report suggests a Working Group be 
established.  The Working Group is proposed to report back to the following 
meeting of the Governance Committee.  Any such Working Group would not 
be established to devise new wording and should restrict itself to 
consideration of the principle of constitutional amendments. 
 

7 It is proposed that the Chairman of the Development Control Committee be 
invited to advise the Working Group on the views of the Development 
Control Committee as a whole.  It is also proposed that Officers be invited 
attend the meeting to advise the Working Group and not in an 
administrative capacity. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

The other option available is to make no change from the present arrangement. 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6

[...]
 (except for the Sovereign or 
representative of the Sovereign).  The Chairman is also responsible for 
Chairing Council meetings. 

3 At the meeting of Full Council on 19 November 2019, it was resolved that 
the Members working group and its recommendations be noted and adopted.  

4 The Chairman and Vice Chairman at the time of writing this report have 
been invited to 222 events in the District and attended 195. This does not 
include the events which the Chairman or Vice Chairman had been due to 
attend but were subsequently postponed or cancelled. Attached at Appendix 
A, is a list of events which the Chairman, and Vice Chairman have attended.  

5 For events which were outside of the District 110 had been received. Out of 
those 53 events were attended. This total does not include events which the 
Chairman or Vice Chairman were due to attend but were subsequently 
postponed or cancelled. Attached at Appendix B, is a list of events which 

Report of: Chief Officer Customer & Resources 

Status: For consideration

Key Decision: No

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer: Charlotte Sinclair, Ext. 7165

Recommendation to Governance Committee 

That the report be noted.

Reason for recommendation: to show the events attended by the Chairman 
against the Council Objectives. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



the Chairman and Vice Chairman have attended which were outside of the 
District.  

6 The Key for events are as follows:  

  Declined by Chairman and Vice Chairman 

  Cancelled  

  Chairman attending -  

  Vice Chairman attending 

  Chairman and Vice Chairman attending 

  Postponed 

 

Key Implications 

Financial  

None directly arising from the report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

No relevant legal implications or Risk Assessment. 
 
Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the Council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
re
[...]
ileage
	ELECTRIC VEHICLE MILEAGE
	Governance Committee – 13 April 2022
	Report of: Monitoring OfficerStatus: For considerationAlso considered by: Council – 26 April 2022Key Decision: NoExecutive Summary:  This report seeks approval to amend the Constitution to reflect HMRC rates for mileage payments in respect of electric vehicles.Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245Recommendation to Governance Committee: That it be recommended to Council that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Members’ Allowance Scheme so as to reflect the HMRC rates for mileage payments in respect of electric vehicles.Recommendation to Council: That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Members’ Allowance Scheme so as to reflect the HMRC rates for mileage payments in respect of electric vehicles.Reason for recommendation: To update the Constitution in the light of the growth in the availability of electric vehicles.
	Introduction
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions
	It is recommended that proposed adjustment to the Constitution be made.

	04 - Appendix G - Members Allowance Scheme
	APPENDIX G: Members’ Allowances Scheme (2020/21)


	5 Notice of Summons to Meetings
	NOTICE OF AND SUMMONS TO MEETINGS
	Governance Committee – 13 April 2022
	Report of: Monitoring OfficerStatus: For considerationAlso considered by: Council – 26 April 2022Key Decision: NoExecutive Summary:  This report seeks to update the Constitution to reflect the current legislative position as relates to giving notice of meetings.  It paves the way to a reduction in courier movements in favour of formal legal service of meeting documents by email.  Nothing in this report will prevent a Member from receiving a paper copy of an agenda or reports before a meeting.Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245Recommendation to Governance Committee: It be recommended to Council that Members approve the revisions to Part 2 of the Constitution set out in the report;pursuant to the Council’s Net Zero 2030 ambitions, Members agree to accept formal legal service of meeting documents by email;Members note that paper copies of meeting agendas and reports will continue to be available in advance of meetings notwithstanding electronic service. Recommendation to Council: That Members approve the revisions to Part 2 of the Constitution set out in the report;pursuant to the Council’s Net Zero 2030 ambitions, Members agree to accept formal legal service of meeting documents by email;Members note that paper copies of meeting agendas and reports will continue to be available in advance of meetings notwithstanding electronic service. Reason for recommendation: To update the Constitution in the light of the current legislative framework and permit a reduction in urgent courier movements.
	Introduction
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment  (Compulsory heading – do not delete)

	Conclusions
	It is recommended that that Members approve the amendments to the Constitution set out in the report.  Furthermore, in order to learn the lessons of the Covid-19 pandemic and replicate some of the incidental gains from the then-enforced changes in working practices, it is recommended that Members fully endorse a request to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to adopt a policy of electronic delivery of meeting papers where legally and Constitutionally permissible.


	6 Development Control Committee Procedures
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE PROCEDURES
	Governance Committee – 13 April 2022
	Report of: Monitoring OfficerStatus: For considerationKey Decision: NoExecutive Summary:  This report seeks to constitute a Working Group to report to the Governance Committee on proposals to adjust Part 7 of the Constitution (Development Control Committee).Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245Recommendation to Governance Committee: ThatA Working Group be formed to propose any necessary amendments in principle to Part 7 of the Constitution to the next meeting of the Governance Committee; The Working Group shall consist of three Members from the Governance Committee;The Working Group shall be advised by an Officer nominated by the Monitoring Officer, the Chairman of Development Control Committee and an Officer nominated by the Chief Officer – Planning and Regulatory Services;If so minded, the Working Group shall only make proposals in principle to amend Part 7 with in respect of the following matters:Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development Control Committee (paras 3.27 - 3.37);Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26);The order of business (including rights to address the Committee) (paras 3.5 – 3.6).The Working Group is not established to agree the precise wording of any suggested changes.Reason for recommendation: To update the Constitution in the light of the best practice.
	Introduction
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions
	It is recommended that that Members establish a Working Group as set out in this report.

	06 - Part 7 - Development Control Committee
	1.	Terms of Reference of the Committee
	2.	Membership of the Committee
	3.	Procedure at Development Control Committee and Site Inspections
	Decisions Contrary to Officer Recommendation
	Report Deferrals
	Site Inspections
	Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development Control Committee
	Training



	7 Chairman Events
	CHAIRMAN’S EVENTS
	Governance Committee – 13 April 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions

	07 Appendix A
	07 Appendix B

	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


1 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Eyre (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Nelson (Vice-Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Bayley and Harrison 

 
 
  
9.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

  
10.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none.  
  
11.    Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were none.  
  
12.    Electric Vehicle Mileage  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed that he be authorised 
to amend the Constitution regarding electric vehicle mileage to reflect HMRC rates 
for mileage payments which was, at the time, set at 5p per mile. 
  
Members considered the report.  
  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

  
Resolved: that it be recommended to Council that the Monitoring Officer be 
authorised to amend the Members’ allowance Scheme so as to reflect the 
HMRC rates for mileage payments in respect of electric vehicles.  

   
13.    Notice of Summons to Meetings  

 



Governance Committee - 13 April 2022

2 

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed an alteration to Part 
two of the Constitution allowing formal summons to meetings to be provided 
electronically by email.  

The report proposed a change in line with the current legislative position as 
related to giving notice of meetings. It was hoped that this would lead to a 
reduction in courier movements in favour of formal legal service of meeting 
documents by email. The report would not prevent members from receiving a 
paper copy of agendas.  

Members discussed the report and asked questions of clarification.  

It was stressed that the proposal related to the manner by which the formal 
summons of meeting documents was made and not to ceasing the provision of 
paper agenda packs to Members. 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  
          Resolved: that it be recommended to Council that: 

a.    Members approve the revisions to Part 2 of the Constitution set out in 
the report; 

b.   pursuant to the Council’s Net Zero 2030 ambitions, Members agree to 
accept formal legal service of meeting documents by email; 

c.    Members note that paper copies of meeting agendas and reports will 
continue to be available in advance of meetings notwithstanding 
electronic service. 

   
14.    Development Control Committee Procedures  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed a working group to 
report to the Governance Committee on plans to adjust part 7 of the Constitution 
and review the Development Control Committee procedures. 

The proposals set out in the report solely related to consideration of the Rules for 
Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development Control Committee (paras 
3.27 - 3.37); Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26 – not including procedures at the 
Inspections); and the order of business. 

The report suggested a Working Group be established. The Working Group was 
proposed to report back to the following meeting of the Governance Committee 
and would consist of three members of the Committee. Any such Working Group 
would not be established to devise new wording and should restrict itself to 
consideration of the principle of constitutional amendments. 



Governance Committee - 13 April 2022

3 

Members considered the report and associated appendices. 

It was confirmed that the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Cllr Bayley would attend 
the working group.  

A member of Legal and Democratic Services would also attend and advise the first 
meeting of the Working Group. 

It was also confirmed by the Monitoring Officer that legal challenges had not been 
made in regards to Development Control meetings. 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

          Resolved: that 
  

a.    a Working Group be formed to propose any necessary amendments in 
principle to Part 7 of the Constitution to the next meeting of the 
Governance Committee; 

b.   The Working Group shall consist of three Members from the Governance 
Committee; 

c.    The Working Group shall be advised by an Officer nominated by the 
Monitoring Officer, the Chairman of Development Control Committee and an 
Officer nominated by the Chief Officer – Planning and Regulatory Services; 

d.   If so minded, the Working Group shall only make proposals in principle to 
amend Part 7 of the Council’s constitution with in respect of the following 
matters: 

i.             Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development   
Control Committee (paras 3.27 - 3.37); 
ii.           Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26); 
iii.          The order of business (including rights to address the Committee) 
(paras 3.5 – 3.6). 

e.   The Working Group is not established to agree the precise wording of any 
suggested changes.  

   
15.    Chairman Events  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which laid out the various events that 
the Chairman of the Council had attended that civic year.   
  
The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Council, at the time of writing had been 
invited to 222 events in the District and attended 195. For events which were 
outside of the District 110 invitations had been received. Out of those 53 events 
were attended.  
  



Governance Committee - 13 April 2022

4 

The Committee discussed the report and gave their Congratulations to the 
Chairman, Cllr Esler for her service during a difficult period of social isolation as 
the district emerged from the pandemic. 
  

Resolved: that the report be noted. 
   
16.    Work Plan  

 
Members noted the work plan and the addition(s) below: 
  
21 June 2022 
  

         Development Control Procedures Working group report.  
           

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.11 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


	Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	There were none.
	There were none.
	The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed that he be authorised to amend the Constitution regarding electric vehicle mileage to reflect HMRC rates for mileage payments which was, at the time, set at 5p per mile.
	The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed an alteration to Part two of the Constitution allowing formal summons to meetings to be provided electronically by email.
	The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed a working group to report to the Governance Committee on plans to adjust part 7 of the Constitution and review the Development Control Committee procedures.
	The proposals set out in the report solely related to consideration of the Rules for Addresses to the Committee at Meetings of Development Control Committee (paras 3.27 - 3.37); Site Inspections (paras 3.17 – 3.26 – not including procedures at the Inspections); and the order of business.
	The Monitoring Officer presented the report which laid out the various events that the Chairman of the Council had attended that civic year.
	Members noted the work plan and the addition(s) below:

